

No. 22-666

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SITU KAMU WILKINSON,
Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR FORMER EXECUTIVE OFFICE
FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW JUDGES
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CLAIRE M. GUEHENNO
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007

DONNA M. FARAG
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20037

THOMAS G. SPRANKLING
Counsel of Record
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2600 El Camino Real
Suite 400
Palo Alto, CA 94306
(650) 858-6000
thomas.sprankling
@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. IMMIGRATION COURTS HAVE LONG UNDERSTOOD THE QUESTION OF WHETHER A NON-CITIZEN HAS ESTABLISHED HARDSHIP FOR PURPOSES OF CANCELLATION OF REMOVAL TO BE A MIXED QUESTION OF LAW AND FACT	4
A. Immigration Courts Have Distinguished Between Statutory Eligibility And Discretionary Relief For Decades	4
B. Whether An Applicant Has Satisfied The “Exceptional And Extremely Unusual Hardship” Standard Is A Statutory Eligibility Issue That Is A Mixed Question Of Law And Fact.....	6
II. ARTICLE III REVIEW OVER NON- DISCRETIONARY DETERMINATIONS IS A CRITICAL CHECK ON INCONSISTENCIES AND ERRORS THAT CAN OCCUR IN OVERBURDENED IMMIGRATION COURTS	11
A. Article III Review Can Help Avoid Inconsistencies In How The Hardship Standard Is Applied.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Severe Resource Constraints Could Create Inadvertent Errors Correctable Via Article III Review	14
CONCLUSION	16
APPENDIX: List of Amici Curiae	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020)	3, 6-7, 10-11
<i>Hernandez v. Garland</i> , 28 F.4th 917 (8th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	7
<i>In re Chuyon Yon Hong A.K.A. Chu Hong</i> , 2006 WL 1647474 (BIA May 11, 2006).....	9
<i>In re Loera Lujan</i> , 2004 WL 2374696 (BIA Aug. 9, 2004)	5
<i>In re Ortega-Mendoza</i> , 2010 WL 2846330 (BIA June 28, 2010)	3, 6, 9
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	2
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	11
<i>Matter of Andazola</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 319 (BIA 2002)	6, 8-10
<i>Matter of J-J-G-</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 808 (BIA 2020)	7-8, 10
<i>Matter of L--</i> , 3 I. & N. Dec. 767 (BIA & A.G. 1949)	5
<i>Matter of Louie</i> , 10 I. & N. Dec. 223 (BIA 1963).....	5
<i>Matter of Marin</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 581 (BIA 1978)	5
<i>Matter of Monreal</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 56 (BIA 2001)	4-5, 7-10
<i>Matter of Pilch</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 627 (BIA 1996)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mejia-Carrillo v. United States INS</i> , 656 F.2d 520 (9th Cir. 1981).....	9
<i>Palmer v. INS</i> , 4 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Patel v. Garland</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1614 (2022).....	2-3
<i>Ramirez-Durazo v. INS</i> , 794 F.2d 491 (9th Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	3
<i>Rosario-Mijangos v. Holder</i> 717 F.3d 269 (2d Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Saucedo-Arevalo v. Holder</i> , 636 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	11
<i>United States v. Nourse</i> , 34 U.S. (9 Pet.) 8 (1835)	12
<i>Valarezo-Tirado v. Attorney General</i> , 6 F.4th 542 (3d Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Wellness International Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015)	12

STATUTORY AND RULE PROVISIONS

8 U.S.C.	
§ 1252.....	3, 6, 13
§ 1229b.....	2
Pub. L. No. 87-885, 76 Stat. 1247 (1962).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1	6
Board of Immigration Appeals: Procedural Reforms To Improve Case Management, 67 Fed. Reg. 54,878 (Aug. 26, 2002)	3, 6
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 109-72 (2005)	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ABA News, <i>Amid “Nightmarish” Case Backlog, Experts Call for Independent Immigration Courts</i> (Aug. 9, 2019), https:// tinyurl.com/3uhsffac	15
Benson, Lenni B., <i>You Can’t Get There from Here: Managing Judicial Review of Immigration Cases</i> , 2007 U. Chi. Legal F. 405	13
Cappalli, Richard B., <i>The Common Law’s Case Against Non-Precedential Opinions</i> , 76 S. Cal. L. Rev. 755 (2003).....	13
Edland, Anne & Ola Svenson, <i>Judgment and Decision Making Under Time Pressure: Studies and Findings</i> , in <i>Time Pressure and Stress in Human Judgment and Decision Making</i> 27 (Ola Svenson & A. John Maule eds., 1993).....	15
Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics (2020), https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics-reports/ federal-judicial-caseload-statistics-2020	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics (2022), https://www.uscourts.gov/judicial-caseload-indicators-federal-judicial-caseload-statistics-2022	14
FY 2022 Performance Budget, Executive Office for Immigration Review (May 2021), https://www.justice.gov/jmd/page/file/1398381/download	14
Gelbach, Jonah B. & David Marcus, <i>Rethinking Judicial Review of High Volume Agency Adjudication</i> , 96 Tex. L. Rev. 1097 (2018)	15
Hausman, David, <i>The Failure of Immigration Appeals</i> , 164 U. Penn. L. Rev. 1177 (2016).....	12
Jain, Amit, <i>Bureaucrats in Robes: Immigration Judges and the Trappings of Courts</i> , 33 Geo. Immigr. L. J. 261 (2019).....	15
Lustig, Stuart L., et al., <i>Inside the Judges’ Chambers: Narrative Responses from the National Association of Immigration Judges Stress and Burnout Survey</i> , 23 Geo. Immigr. L. J. 57 (2008).....	15
Sayed, Faiza W., <i>The Immigration Shadow Docket</i> , 117 Nw. U. L. Rev. 893 (2023).....	12-13
Straut-Eppsteiner, Holly, Congressional Research Service, <i>Immigration Judge Hiring and Projected Impact on the Immigration Courts Backlog</i> (July 28, 2023), https://sgp.fas.org/crs/homesec/R47637.pdf	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Taylor, Margaret H., <i>Refugee Roulette in an Administrative Law Context: The Deja vu of Decisional Disparities in Agency Adjudication</i> , 28 J. Nat'l Ass'n Admin. L. Judiciary 158 (2008).....	12
